

Assam Legislative Assembly
Original Starred Question No.110
Date of Reply : 13/07/2026

**Subject : Regarding Border Outposts running in temporary buildings at Mariani,
Assam – Nagaland border**

Shri Rupjyoti Kurmi, MLA

Question

Will the Minister of Home & Political Department be pleased to state :

- a) Whether Government is aware that two Border Outposts (BOPs) are currently functioning in temporary buildings at the Mariani, Assam – Nagaland border, namely at Ramkham and Mogroi ?
- b) If so, whether Government will take urgent steps to construct permanent buildings for these BOPs ?
- c) When such construction will be sanctioned and completed?

Answer

Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma, Hon'ble Minister, Home & Political will reply:

- a) Yes, Government is aware that two Border Outposts (BOPs) are currently functioning in temporary buildings at the Mariani, Assam – Nagaland border, namely at Ramkham and Mogroi.
- b) Government has allotted funds previously for the above mentioned two BOPs :
 - i) For the BOP at Ramkham, funds were allotted for the construction of a temporary structure. The construction work has been completed and the BOP is presently functioning.
 - ii) For the BOP at Mogroi, funds were allotted for the construction of a permanent BOP structure. Construction was initially commenced; however the work was foreclosed vide letter No.DBA.349/2015/Vol-1/15 dated 30/09/2021 due to border land dispute. Subsequently, a temporary BOP was constructed at a nearby location and it is presently functioning.
- c) Construction of permanent Building for above mentioned two BOPs is contingent upon settlement of border land dispute in the area.
